.....

* ivo®
Q2 2625 TiVo Video Trends Report: North America

THE GREAT
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Continues as viewers spring thru 2025




INTRODUCTION

This spring, North American video entertainment consumption continued to notably change.

. According to TiVo's Q2-2025 Video Trends Report, viewers are now using close to 11 different

video sources, including cable and satellite TV, premium streaming services, social platforms, and
free ad-supported options. This unprecedented variety has given rise to a fragmented but vibrant
entertainment landscape, where consumers have more options than ever before.

With these choices, spending on video entertainment also saw a seasonal increase. On average,
“consumers are paying.$20-30 more per month than they did the previous year, driven largely by
seasonal price increases, as well as the popularity of bundled service offerings for exclusive content
available only on select platforms. This'willingnéss to spend highlights a strong desire f sohalized

and high-quality viewing experiences as well as the resiliency of video in these trying ecor mic times.

Despite this abundance, content distovery remains a challenge. Fewer viewers are turning to
traditional advertising—such as commercials—to find new shows or movies. The number relying
oon commercials for discovery has dropped by 5% since last year, and by over 14% since mid-2022.
Instead, audiences are seeking recommendations from friends, social media buzz, online reviews,
and algorithm-driven suggest-ions.' : ; ' '

As the world of video entertainment continues to diversify,'con'sumer's and providers alike must
navigate an ever-evolving landscape—where innovation in content delivery and discovery is as
important as the content itself.
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AVERAGE NUMBER OF SERVICES REVERTING TO 2023 LEVELS;
44% REPORTED THE USE OF AT LEAST ONE BUNDLE

Perceptions of the quality of programming across free services
increased in Q2 2025, with AVOD services seeing an 8% jump
in quality from Q2 2024.

Higher household incomes are generally
associated with a higher number of sources,
particularly for those earning $100k+

Respondents use an average of 10.27 sources,
compared to 9.10 in Q2 2024.

Average number of video services: Paid vs Non-Paid

(% of total respondents) Average number of video services Quality Perception By Screen

8 7.6 (% of total respondents by income level) (% of respondents who watch each service who rate service as moderate to very good quality)
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Q2 VIDEO SPEND UP YOY; CONSUMERS CONTINUE TO SEE VALUE IN VIDEO
»\DESPITE PRICE INCREASES AND BEING INCREASINGLY COST CONSCIOUS

Additionally, the frequency in which respondents look to adjust their spend has increased,
Average Monthly Spend on Video with more than % noting that they evaluate their spending at least every few months.
(% of all respondents)
$250 Frequency of Spending Adjustment (% of all respondents)
f Every month (or more)
- o < M 13.7%
() n (-] 8.9%
= 8 = 12.5%
N N E li th
5 g @ very few months 24.7%
= 19.8%
$200 M © . 22.7%
- 7 o Twice a year
< 0 © N 10.9%
] o ~ o 10.2%
/3 N Y © 1.0%
= [~
o |
;] Y nce a year or less e
© . 25.7%
(-] 20.8%
g Never P
= ]
$150 5 35.4%
33.0%
P’ B @22023 W @22024 HMQ22025
$100 Frequency of Spending Adjustment (% of all respondents within each income bracket)
Under $20k $20-$50k . $50k-$100k $100k-$200k $200k+
Every month (or more) Every month (or more) Every month (or more) Every month (or more) = Every month (or more)
s 101% 9.6% 7.6% 9.3% — 6.3%
— 12.9% — 9.9% — 9.6% [ 18.5% — 24.5%
Every few months Every few months Every few months i Every few month i 56 Every few months
$50 19.8 % 21.9% 19.4% 16.5% 18.9%
— 20.6% — 12.9% — 24% — 29.2% — 20.9%
Twice a year Twice a year Twice a year Twice a year & Twice a year
| — 8.6% 10.0% 10.4% 1.9% — 10.2%
— 9.4% — 10.1% n7% 12.9% — : 6.7%
Once a year or less Once a year or less Once a year or less ; Oncé a year or less - ' Once a year or less 5
19.7% 22.6% 29.3% 29.5% 30.7%
15.4% 22.3% 23.5% 18.5% 19.6%
$0
Never Never Never : Never
Q2 2022 Q2 2023 Q2 2024 Q2 2025 : s fig = = i L
— 7% — X173 — 32.3% — 20.5% — 28.2%

[ Pay TV M Broadband Only M Average
M @22024 W Q22025
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TV’S ARE STILL THE FAVORITE DEVICE;
SMAH‘PHONES PREFERRED BY ROUGHLY 20%

Respondents continue to prefer watching video on their TVs by almost a 3x margin. The ratio of short form and longform viewing has
remained consistent across all devices.

Favorite Devices to Watch Video
Breakdown of Viewing by Content Length

Pay TV Subscriber Broadband Only
oy TV Short-form Video
TV Screen
57.3% 67.6%
Smartphone Smartphone . 31.2%
Smartphones
23.5% 14.0%
Tablet Tablet
57.0%
8.3% - 4.0% Tablet
Computer Computer
49.0%
12.2% — 12.2%
Long-form Video
Total
TV Screen
%
68.8%
60.1% Smartphones
Smartphone
43.0%
20.9%
Tablet
Tablet
21% 51.0%
Computer
Q2 2023 Q22024 H Q22025
8.9%
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' SMART TV PLATFORMS BECOMING INCREASINGLY
' IMPORTANT PURCH

)

of all respondents currently own a Smart TV,
compared to 73.1% in the spring of 2024,

have purchased a smart TV in the last 6
months, remaining relatively consistent
with the 20.2% of respondents who
reported doing so in Q2 2024. Almost
half those purchases, 48.7%, consisted
of upgrades from a non-smart TV. This is
significantly higher than last year’s 41%.

21.2%

of respondents who recently purchased

a Smart TV consider the specific smart
TV platform to be at least moderately
important, an upgrade of 5% from Q2 2024.

55.0%+

TiVo Q2 2025 Video Trends Report

Importance of Smart TV platform
(% of respondents who purchased a Smart TV in the last six months,

adds up to 100%)

35.7%
Very
important

20.0%
Moderately
important

20.3%
Somewhat
important

14.2%
Slightly
important

9.72%
Not
important

ASE DRIVER

21.6% of respondents are planning to buy smart TV in the next 6 months, this is
an increase of 6% from 15.1% in Q2 2024. Of those who are planning to purchase
a new Smart TV in the next 6 months, 52.8% of respondents are planning to add
a new TV to their home. In contrast, 47.2% are planning to replace a TV. In 2024,
the ratio was reversed, with 43.1% adding a TV to a new room or location and

56.9% planning to replace a TV they already had.

Top Purchase Drivers Include:
(% of respon_dents who are planning to purchase a TV in the next 6 months)

General Features

Low price/it's on sale

The TV has good reliability

>
Brand/manufacturer has a good reputation

It's a brand I've alréady used before

It has a smart TV platform I've already used before

. Hardware Features

Great image quality/resolution

Large screen size

Great quality audio/built-in speakers

Well-designed remote control

Physical appearance (what the TV unit itself looks like)

M 22024 M Q22025

59.6%
51.2%

43.6%
37.7%

39.6%
36.7%

37.7%
36.3%

30.5%
32.0%

63.2%
54.3%

55.4%
47.0%

45.9%
44.6%

31.5%
32.0%

30.0%
27.7%
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_ 74% USE MULTIPLE APP
USAGE OF VOICE CONTROL GR!

The percentage of respondents who use multiple
apps in each viewing session has remained constant
since Q2 2024, with 73.5% noting that they have to

use multiple apps, compared to 72.7% in Q2 2024

and 60% in Q2 2023. Also, 40.2% noted that tT'ley

use more than two apps in a single session. Over
half of respondents (51.5%) find it annoying to
browse multiple apps before settling on something
to watch. This is up about 3% year-over-year.

Companion Apps

Usage of companion apps increased to 31.6% in Q2

2025, Excluding Amazon’s IMDB (which is used by

39% of respondents), JustWatch remains the most
commonly used companion app.

Most Commonly Used Companion Apps

25

23.0%

20 19.0% 19.0%
17.0% 17.0%
15
10
6.0%
5
(o]
TMDB Just Watch  Reel Good  Letter Boxd TV Time Trakt.tv

H Q2 2025
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SESSION:
OSE WHO HAVE IT

8 o e
When it comes to discovery methods, the percentage of those who find out about ’ Voice Controls
. . . o ) ) i )
ne:v T.V shows or movies from <.:ommerC|aIs has decllnec! 5% year-over-year and Fwer Voice control awareness and usage has increased
14% smce' Q2 2022. - In comparlsc.an, word of mouth continues and recomr.nendatlons year-over-year. 47.0% of respondents noted that they
from friends continue to remain the most commonly used method of discovery. currently own an entertainment device that offers voice
control, an increase of about 5% since this time last
Top Video Discovery Mediums year. Among those whose devices offer voice control,
75.2% of respondents use this feature. This represents
an increase of about 9% since Q2 2024.
Word of mouth/friends inform me of new shows they like
49.1%
Social media (Facebook, Twitter, etc.) Among those who do continue to utilize voice
41.9% ) .
control, the frequency with which they do so has
Commercials or ads that run during other TV shows o increased since spring 2024.
u (]
Browsing through streaming apps/seeing them on the home screen of Netflix, Prime Video, etc. Frequency of Voice Control Usage
35.3%
Suggestions in my TV channel guide or other menus
2 / 2 34.9% o Every day
38.5%
Print, outdoor and/or online banner advertisements
P — 15.7% . .
A few times a week
Emails or newsletters from streaming services 37.3%
11.9%
News articles or stories outside social media Once a week
1.4% — 10.9%
Listening to podcasts e A few times a month

On the radio (at home, in the car, etc.)

Once a month or less
- 4.0%

H Q22025
H Q22025
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DAILY VIEWERSHIP HAS A SEASONAL SPIKE TO OVER S HOURS

Respondents spend an average of over 5 hours per day viewing video content. The importance of local content has increased over the past year,
This is up from 4.4 in Q2 2024. with 61% noting that it is somewhat or very important compared to
54.8% in Q2 2024.

29.8% of all time spent watching video is spent watching local
content, compared to 21% in Q2 2024 and 22.6% in Q2 2023.

Percentage of Viewing Time Spent On Each Service
(% of all respondents) Importance of Local Content

(% of all respondents)

Total

70%
Pay-TV service (cable, satellite, or fiber optic TV) ° 66.4% 67.9%

65.5%

28.1%
30.3%
28.8%

60.4%

60%
SVOD without ads (Netflix, Prime Video, Disney+, etc.)
23.2%

17.9%
16.0%

50%
VMPVD (YouTube TV, Sling, Hulu + Live TV, etc.) 46.4%
7.6%
6.8%

37.2%

Social/user-generated video (YouTube, Tik Tok, Twitch, etc.) .
18.3%

17.7%
14.9% 30%

Free AVOD/FAST (Pluto TV, Tubi, Freevee, etc.)

10.0%
9.9%
12.4% 20%

SVOD with ads (lower-priced tiers of Hulu, Discovery+, HBO Max, etc.)
S 7.5%

10.7%
11.5% 10%

5.4%
6.7%
7.3% 0%

Weather News Sports

1 Q22023 1 Q22024 HWQ22025 N @22024 H Q22025
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IN-CAR VIDEO CONSUMPTION CONTINUES TO FLUCTUATE

R of those who watch in of content is watched on'a smartphone,
y the car, do so while in 11.6% on the main display in the front
v the rear passenger seat. cabin, and 27% on a tablet.

47.9% of respondents of those with a car report watching video in the car,
of which over 75% do so at least a few times a month (slightly less than the
79.3% reported in Q2 2024). Also, respondents who watch video in-car
spend 56.7% watching short-form content and 43.3% watching longform,
remaining consistent with last year’s breakdown.

Top Reasons for Watching Video In-Car
(% of respondents who purchased a Smart TV in the last six months, adds up to 100%)

To pass the time while waiting for someone/something To pass the time while filling up at the gas station
49.8% —_— 32.1%
49.6% —— 26.8%
48.2% @ —— 20.9%
To keep children entertained To watch something fmmediately/couldn’t wait
45.9% to watch it later
45.1% 27.0%
— 37.6% 20.0%
c n/a
To pass the time while commuting
30.2% To pass the time while charging an electric vehicle
31.6% 21.3%
— by A VA 18.4%
— 12.1%
To pass the time on long road trips "
o Types of video content
iigu//: M Q22023 W Q22024 HQ22025 watched while charging
e 26.8% an electric vehicle

(% of respondents who watch video

while charging, check all that apply) 7
Shorter videos, like news segments,
sports highlights, YouTube videos, etc.
70.1%
Longer videos, like TV shows, movies,
sports games, etc.
50.4% of those who watch in the of content is watched on a smartphone,
car, do so while in the front 50_9% 18.8% on the main display in the front

passenger seat. cabin, and 19.6% on a tablet.

TiVo Q2 2025 Video Trends Report © 2025 Xperi Inc.



PAY TV CHURN STILL CONSIDERABLE

Screen Distribution of Pay-TV Content
(% of all respondents who use Pay-TV)

N 62.3%

of the time
onaTV

H 14.9%

of the time on
a smartphone

N 10.4%

of the time
ona tablet

H 12.4%

of the time on
a computer

of Pay-TV content is consumed
during primetime, with 16.9%
of Pay-TV content consumed
during the morning. This

is a significant decrease in
primetime viewing, from 46.3%
and an increase in morning
viewing from 14.3%in Q2 2024

nARR.

TiVo Q2 2025 Video Trends Report

22.5% of respondents plan to cut the cord within the next 6 months. This is an increase

of about 3%, from 19.6% in Q2 2024. When asked about top concerns when considering
cutting the cord, respondents continue to express the most concern around getting all of the

entertainment that they want.

Top Concerns for Respondents Considering Cutting The' Cord

(% of respondents who are planning to cancel Pay-TV service, check all that apply)

| may not be able to get all the entertainment | want

I'm not sure if cutting the cord will actually save me money after all

| may have to subscribe to more streaming TV services

| may not be able to watch local programming

I may not be able to watch sports

| may not be able to watch major live events (Super Bowl, awards shows, etc.)

| may have to buy new entertainment components (streaming media player, smart TV, etc.)

Streaming video services are not as reliable as traditional TV (buggy, laggy, service outages, etc.)

| won't be able to skip ads

32.2%

28.1%

25.7%

23.9%

23.6%

25.1%

25.1%

16.9%

9.6%

When it comes to potential cord cutters’
preferred methods for watching live TV
without cable, most still express a preference
for a live TV streaming service, with the
distribution of prospective methods
remaining relatively consistent.

Prospective Methods for Potential Cord Cutter
(% of respondents planning to cancel Pay-TV service)

vMVPD

55.2%
Free AVOD/FAST

22.3%
Free broadcast TV from an antenna
— 14.2%
I will not watch live TV
- 3.8%

The share of respondents who cut the e

cord but later decided to resubscribe to .

a traditional TV service has increased @
about 10%, to 31.9% in Q2 2025.

( \ I \ :
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MORE THAN 60% REPORT HOLDING SVODS FOR
LESS THAN A YEAR; IS A “REVOLT” BREWING?

Screen Distribution of SVOD Content

of the time
onaTV

of the time on
a smartphone

H 11.1%

of the time
ona tablet

H 13.2%

of the time on
a computer

of SVOD content is consumed during

S primetime, with of SVOD content
41.5% . i
consumed during the morning. Compared
to and in Q2 2024.

TiVo @2 2025 Video Trends Report
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87.0% of respondents utilize SVOD services compared to 83.8% in Q2 2024 and
88% in Q2 2023. At the same time, SVOD churn appears to have increased, with
25.4% of respondents having canceled a service in the last 6 months and 28.7%
of all respondents started subscribing to a new service. In spring of 2024, 18.5%

noted canceling and 19.2% started subscribing to a new service.

As expected, the usage of ad-supported versions of SVOD services continues to increase

slightly year-over-year.

Usage of Ad-supported SVOD Tiers

Peacock ' . MAX
. ‘ 69.3%

Paramount+ ) Discovery+
59.7%
Prime Video k. ‘ Disney+
59.1%
Hulu L ; G - Netflix ]
3 56.3% = e—
p— r

Top Reasons for Subscribing to a New SVOD Service

It has a large library of good programming

It has good original programming v shows and movies made by this service)

It has one specific show or movie | wanted to watch

It offers episodes of an old favorite show

It offers new release movies at the same time as they are in the theaters

48.6%
48.1%
47.3%

42.0%

/

J

o

. X
Consumers appear to be spending less tim&
with new SVOD services, with respondents
noting that they usually subscribe to a new
service for over one year dropping below

40% for the first time.

Length Respondents Stick
with New SVOD Services

Less than one month

One to three months

Three to six months

Six months to one year

Over one year

7.5%

16.1%

12.9%

11.6%

37.0%

38.4%

35.2%

29.8%

24.1%

21.4%



STILL AT THE HELM

Only 32.8% of respondents noted that they will most likely see a
new movie in the theater, compared to 55.2% who would most
15 likely wait to stream it. Both numbers have remained relatively

Y T b consistent year-over-year.
vudu YOU [ UD€ | ’

Reasons Respondents prefer to stream new releases at home

Top TVOD Services Number of TVOD purchases per year
(% of respondents who use TVOD) (% of all respondents that use TVOD)

12

A P - 1n.3 (% of totalrespondents)
I ' li | zo I l I I l I e Itcostsusmorethan$30'to
n . ______________________________________________|]
I actually go-to the movies - 45.7%
9.4
- 8.8 It's too much of a hassle .
9 s to go to the movie theater T 53
8.2 ‘ .
7.8 You can't pause the ' d
i |
7.3 : movie at the theater 32.2%

| have a great TV/sound

A Ie v 6.1 system at home N 3 2%
pple T ¢

| have better snacks at home I 25.2%

o 10 plo] 30 40 50
3
The share of Pay-TV subscribers utilizing TVOD services has returned to 2023
levels, with 53.2% of Pay-TV subscribers utilizing TVOD services, compared to
45.7% in Q2 2024 and 54.3% in Q2 2023. Broadband only subscribers TVOD usage
has declined about 6%, to 34.8% in Q2 2025 compared to 41.3% in Q2 2024 and 5

41.9% in Q2 2023. 48.1% of respondents use a TVOD service compared to 44.1%
who used a TVOD service in Q2 2024.

Pay-TV Broadband Overall

1 Q22023 Q22024 HEWQ22025
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FREE AVOD/FAST ADOPTION UP 8% YEAR-OVER-YEAR:
AVERAGE FAST CHANNELS WATCHED GOES FROM 5 TO 9

Screen Distribution of Free AVOD/FAST Content
(of those respondents who watch Free AVOD/FAST)

W 57.5%

of the time
onaTV

H 16.5%

of the time on
a smartphone

H 11.8%

of the time
ona tablet

H 14.2%

of the time on
a computer

of Free AVOD/FAST content is consumed during
primetime, with 15.8% of Free AVOD/FAST content
consumed during the morning. Primetime viewing
saw a significant decrease from 44.8% in Q2 2024.
Free AVOD/FAST morning viewing saw an increase
from 12.4% in Q2 2024.

13 TiVo Q2 2025 Video Trends Report

-

69.9% of respondents noted using at least one Free AVOD/
FAST service in @2, an increase of about 8% year-over-year. ¢

Top Free AVOD/FAST Services
(% of respondents who use free AVOD/FAST)

Pluto TV

Cra:I:T;Tu b I Plex

/ Roku Channel
Amazon Prime Vldeo

Samsung TV Plus ceccem

75.3% of all Free AVOD/FAST viewers noted watching some
form of free live streaming TV or FAST channels which in Q2
2025 accounts for roughly 55% the viewing time of all Free
AVOD/FAST services.

‘ « Breakdown of FAST Consumption by Channel Type
(% of respondents who use Free AVOD/FAST to watch live TV channels)

Genre channels that air shows fitting a theme,

like Crime, Reality, Westerns, etc.

31.9%
32.1%
35.7%

Binge channels that air the same show all day,

like Star Trek, Baywatch, Hell's Kitchen, etc.

27.7%
28.4%
28.7%

News channels
22.1%

20.6%
25.0%

M Q22023 W Q22024 HEWQ22025
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' MORE THAN 1/3 OF SOCIAL VIDEO BEING WATCHED ON TVS

79.0% of respondents watch video via their social media Screen Distribution of Social Video / UGC Consumption : | Frequency of Social Video/UGC Consumption on TV
and/or user generated content networks, remaining consistent (%0of respondents who watch Social Video/UGC content) - o ' (% of respondents who watch Social Video/UGC content)
' year-over-year. 56.9% of time spent viewing social video is user- :
generated content, a decline of 12% from this time last year. Never 22.5%
Top Social Video/UGC Services oil &
(% of respondents who watch Social Video/UGC content) u éﬂt:rﬂ'/o """"""""" | Once a month or less _ faa%
CLERAY |
H 34.3% :
Instagram o il © Afew times amontn N 7%
- H 12.9%
of the time )
ona tablet
: I O once a week N =
H 18.6%
of the time on
a computer
Yo u I u b A fow times a week [ =
e : : Every day 172.3%
FacebOOK Shapchat 4 of social video is consumed during primetime, ; ‘)
i with 17.1% of social video consumed during ;
the morning. Compared to 39.6% and 13.2% 5 10 15 20 25 30

32-9% respectively in Q2 2024. during the morning.

Primetime viewing saw a significant decrease 4 5

E from 44.8% in 02 2024. AVOD mol’ning viewing L . ° ° ° 9 5 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 6 6 0 0 0 0 eSS GG eSS eSS e eSS0 e
saw an increase from 12.4% in Q2 2024.

!

0
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-  —
AD TOLERANCE REMAINS CONSISTENT;

- MAJORITY SHOW AN INTEREST IN SHOPPABLE ADS

<

Consumers’ ad tolerance has remained largely consistent year over year, with 60.5% of respondents report feeling tolerant or in favor of ads
about 75% of all respondents noting that they are at least tolerant of ads. appearing simultaneously on their screen when watching video.

Breakdown of Ad Perception

(% of all respondents) Respondents attitude towards ads that appear
simultaneously when watching video
(% of all respondents)

Averse to ads: | avoid watching ads during video
(I pay for ad-free plans, avoid ad-supported services, etc.)

25.5% Respor;‘dent: Iikellihotfafd of buying
something directly off TV screen
Tolerant of ads: | don’t mind watching ads sometimes, (% of all respondents)
but other times prefer to watch without ads . 38.5%
59.2% e Pay-TV Broadband Only
1- Not likely at all 1- Not likely at all
In favor of ads: | prefer to watch ads during video Bl 50.0% Y 30.2% Y 49.6%
instead of paying for video without ads Tolerant 2 2
15.3% -_— 9.2% 15.0%
o, 3 - Somewhat likely 3 - Somewhat likely
M Q@2 2025 B 1.5% 25.5% 24.5%
In-Favor 4 a4
— 14.0% - 5.3%
5 - Very likely 5 - Very likely
21.1% - 5.6%
Biggest Ad Annoyance (% of total respondents)
P e
Excessive ads: Too many ads . 42.5% Total
appear OR ad breaks appear Averse :
too frequently compared to 35.4% 32.8% 33.7% 1- Not likely at all
the amount of actual TV 35.6%
programme or film Broadband . 48.7% 2
Only Tolerant o — 10.8%
3 - Somewhat likely
Repetitive ads: | see the o, 25.2%
same ad over and over again 26.1% 31.2% 27.5% . 8.8%
In-Favor 4
11.6%
1 5 - Very likely
Poorly placed ads: Ads start 4 m‘ 16.8%
playing in the middle of a o o o »
scene and interrupt the flow 15.9% 15.1% 15.6% T4
of the programme 7
B 39.6%
Irrelevant ads: | see ads for Averse
products or services | can't 13.0% 8.9% 11.9%
use or am not interested in . 49.7%
Tolerant
None of these bother me ) 9 () . 10'8%
9.6% 11.8% 11.3% In-Favor
M Pay TV M Broadband Only M Average /8 )
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CONCLUSION

TiVo seeks real consumer opinions to uncover key trends relevant
to TV providers, digital publishers, advertisers and consumer
electronics manufacturers for our survey, which is administered and
examined biannually in this published report. We share perspectives
and feedback from viewers to give video service providers and
industry stakeholders insights for improving and enhancing the
overall TV viewing experience for consumers. TiVo has conducted

a survey quarterly or biannually since 2012, enabling us to monitor,
track and identify key trends in viewing habits. Additionally, we’ve
compiled opinions about Subscription Video on Demand (SVOD),
Transactional Video on Demand (TVOD) and Advertising-Based
Video on Demand (AVOD) providers, emerging technologies,
connected devices, over-the-top (OTT) apps and content discovery
features, including personalized recommendations and search.

TiVo brings entertainment together, making it easy to find, watch
and enjoy. We serve up the best movies, shows and videos from
across live TV, on-demand, streaming services and countless apps,
helping people to watch on their terms. For studios, networks and
advertisers, TiVo targets a passionate group of watchers to increase
viewership and engagement across all screens. TiVo is a wholly-
owned subsidiary of Xperi Inc.

Go to and enjoy watching.
Learn more at
For more about this report, please contact

Visit TiVo on

TiVo Q2 2025 Video Trends Report

GLOSSARY

Pay-TV
Services that aggregate live and on-demand linear television
distributed over a cable, satellite, or managed IPTV platform

vMVPD

Virtual Multichannel Video Programming Distributor. Services that
aggregate live and on-demand linear television distributed over the
internet (also known as a “skinny bundle™)

Free AVOD/FAST
Free Advertising-Based Video on Demand services, or, Free Ad-on-
demand streaming content with the inclusion of ads

Social Video / UGC
User-generated content (UGC) and/or other video delivered
through a social media network

SVOD
Subscription video on Demand. Services offering on-demand
streaming content in which users pay a subscription fee

TVOD
transactional Video on Demand. Services offering streaming
content for purchase or rental on a pay-per-view basis

Pay-TV Subscribers
Individuals who currently have a subscription to a Pay-TV service
provider

Broadband-Only Subscribers

Individuals who don’t currently have a Pay-TV subscription, but have

a subscription to a broadband internet service provider

METHODOLOGY : ’

Q2 2025 Survey Size

4,510

Geographic Regions

U.S., Canada

Age of Respondents

18+

This survey was designed by TiVo and conducted

in Q2 2025 by a leading third-party survey service;
TiVo evaluates the results and publishes this biannual
report analyzing key trends across the TV industry.
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